
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Licensing & Public Protection 
Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 PART 1 - LICENSING  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

2 APOLOGIES  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

5 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING PRINCIPLES (GAMBLING POLICY)  

FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

6 FIVE MINUTES BREAK  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

7 PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN)  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 31st July, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham. 742222

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


9 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS VARIATION  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

10 INSTITUTE OF LICENSING - CREATION OF GUIDELINES ON 
HOW TO TREAT TAXI APPLICANTS WITH CONVICTIONS  

FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

11 PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED)  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

13 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS  

FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee.

14 APPEAL OUTCOME -MR TK  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

15 APPEAL OUTCOME - MR SK  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

16 APPEAL OUTCOME - MR MA  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

17 APPEAL OUTCOME - MR TH  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

18 APPEAL OUTCOME - MR RA  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

19 URGENT BUSINESS  FIELD_PAGE_RA
NGE

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors John Cooper, Dymond, Johnson, Kearon, Olszewski (Chair), 
Parker, Robinson, Sweeney, J Tagg, Walklate, J Waring, S White (Vice-
Chair), G Williams, J Williams and Wright

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE



Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/06/18

1

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27th June, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair

Councillors

Officers

Also in Attendance

Miss J Cooper, John Cooper, Dymond, Kearon, Parker, 
Robinson, Sweeney, J Tagg, Walklate, J Waring, S White, 
G Williams and J Williams

Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services, 
Matthew Burton - Licensing Administration Team Manager, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer 
and Anne-Marie Pollard - Solicitor

Sergeant David Barrow – Staffordshire Police

1. PART 1 - LICENSING 

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor T Johnson.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 14 
February, 2018 be agreed as a correct record. 

5. LICENSING ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of the key issues  and 
activities undertaken by the Licensing Service in 2017-18.

Members attention was brought to section 2 of the report outlining work of the 
Licensing Administration Team and Licensing Enforcement activities.

Section three outlined the priorities for 2018-19.  Section 3.2 listed additional 
projects/priorities to be undertaken.

Councillor Kearon queried a review of enforcement that had been mentioned at a 
previous Council meeting.  The Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services 
stated that the Enforcement Policy had been approved at the meeting of the Council 
held in February this year and would be reviewed in three years’ time.

Resolved: That the report be received and the priorities for the 2018/19 work 
plan be supported.

   

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/06/18

2

6. CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY 

Sergeant David Barrow of Staffordshire Police gave a presentation to Members on 
the Cumulative Impact Review.  All Members received a hard copy of the 
presentation.

The presentation was given to help Members consider whether the Cumulative 
Impact Policy was still required and when the policy should be reviewed  with a view 
to transition into a Cumulative Impact Assessment.

Members were advised that Police Officers went into the town in the early morning 
looking for rough sleepers and working with them, referred them to the Council’s 
Housing team.  In addition, the Police were working with the Council to have charity 
boxes placed around the time which would be used to assist the homeless to help 
reduce the number of people asking shoppers if they had any spare change. 

Police feedback had shown that there had been an improvement in the number of 
people arrested.

A plan, included within the presentation showed the Cumulative Impact Zone.  
Councillor Kearon stated that the plan did not  map exactly on that of the Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) and asked if  the Police were picking up issues 
within the PSPO and whether the Cumulative Impact Zone was giving a complete 
picture?

Members were advised that it was – in terms of stand-up venues. PSPO’s were more 
to do with Anti-Social Behaviour Orders than violence.

Councillor Kearon had done a walk-around in the town  some years ago with 
Sergeant Speedman and had noted ‘feeder’ pubs just outside of the town centre.  
Councillor Kearon asked if that was still an issue.

Sergeant Barrow stated that the resources were no longer available to do those 
visits.  In addition, people were coming into town later than they did before – between 
11pm and 12am.

Councillor Cooper made reference to drug dealers operating within the town centre  
and was advised that any suspicious activities should be reported by calling 101.  
There will be Officers around the town and CCTV  may capture the activities as they 
happen.

Councillor Robinson told the committee of a random attack he was aware of where 
an individual had been punched.  The same group of people who had carried out that 
attack had done other things.  Councillor Robinson asked about prevention.

Sergeant Barrow stated that a lot of work had been done in respect of drug 
awareness, stranger danger and knives by visits to schools by PCSO’s.

Members were advised that, although a lot of incidents were reported to the police 
but when statements etc were asked for they were not forthcoming.

The presentation gave an indication of the violent crimes reported in 2015, 2016 and 
2017 including the worse affected streets and Anti-Social Behaviour statistics.

Page 6



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/06/18

3

The Chair thanked Sergeant Barrow for the presentation.

Members were asked to consider the options shown at paragraph 3.1 of the 
committee report.  Members were asked to consider when the Council should 
transition from the Cumulative Impact Policy to the Cumulative Impact Assessment.

Resolved: That the current Policy be reviewed in twelve months with a
view to transitioning to the new legislation.

        

7. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 28 
March, 2018 be agreed as a correct record. 

8. FIVE MINUTES BREAK 

9. PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN) 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest stated.

11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Public Protection Committee held on 23 April, 
2018 be agreed as a correct record.

12. AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN (2018-2023) CONSULTATION DRAFT JULY 2018 

Consideration was given to a report  informing Members of the contents of the 
consultation draft Air Quality Action Plan.

Members attention was drawn to the maps and the Appendices to the report showing 
the Air Quality Action Areas and the Air Quality Action Plan.

Councillor Robinson felt that not enough was being done by the Highways Authority 
with regard to emissions.

The Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services advised Members that Air 
quality was a material consideration for all new planning applications.

Resolved: (i) That the report be received.
(ii) That the draft Air Quality Action Plan  be approved.
(iii) That the commencement of the consultation be approved.

 

13. AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2018 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of the statutory Annual Status 
Report for 2018 which covered the 2017 calendar year in respect of local air quality 
management within the Borough.

A hard copy of the report was available at the meeting.

Page 7



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/06/18

4

Members were advised that the weather had a direct impact on this and that some 
new ‘hotspots’ had been identified within the Borough that would continue to be 
monitored.

Resolved:  (i) That the report be received.
 

14. FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report  advising Members of the work planned by the 
Food and Safety Team in 2018/19 along with a review of last year’s performance.

A copy of the document was attached at page 51 of the agenda.

Resolved: That the Food Safety Service Plan for 2018/19 be received and 
endorsed.

15. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT 
REPORT 

Consideration was given  to a report  informing Members of the key issues and 
activities undertaken by the Environmental Health Service in 2017-18.

Resolved: That the report be received  and the priorities for the 2018-19 work 
plan be supported.

16. PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members ,of the dates, times and 
membership of the forthcoming Public Protection Sub-Committee meetings.

Members were asked to note the dates and to advise Democratic Services if there 
were any dates on which they could not attend.

A review of the new committee arrangements would be carried out in twelve months.

Resolved: (i) That the report be received  and dates and times for
 Members’ attendance be noted.

(ii) That, in the event of being unable to attend a 
particular meeting, Democratic Services be notified and an 
appropriate substitute named.

17. PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED) 

18. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972

19. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Page 8



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/06/18

5

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committee, held on 11 
June, 2018, be agreed.

20. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.35 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1

Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of Licensing Principles (Gambling Policy)

Submitted by:  Head of Environmental Health/Licensing Administration Team Manager

Portfolio: Finance & Resources

Wards Affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To discuss and agree upon the consultation process for the Council’s Gambling Policy. 

Recommendations

1. To receive the report 
2. To approve the draft Gambling Policy for Newcastle-under-Lyme
3. To approve the commencement of the 10 week consultation.
4. That any responses received to the consultation be considered by the Committee at the 

meeting to be held on 30th October 2018 and that recommendations of this Committee to 
be included in the final report to Full Council.

5. That the updated Policy be presented for approval to Full Council at its meeting on 21st 
November 2018.

Reasons

Under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council has a statutory duty to review its 
Gambling statement set out in the Gambling Policy every 3 years

1. Background

1.1 Section 2 of the Gambling Act provides that the following are licensing authorities in 
England:

(i) a District Council, 
(ii) a County Council for a County in which there are no District Councils, 
(iii) a London Borough Council, 
(iv) the Common Council of the City of London, 
(v) the Council of the Isl
[...]
been made and not withdrawn
• Determination of an application for transfer, following representations by the 
Commission
• Determination of an application for a provisional statement where 
representations have been made and not withdrawn
• Review of a premises licence.

1.6 Licensing authorities in England and Wales also have responsibilities under the Licensing 
Act 2003. There are some inter dependencies between the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005 in terms of the framework for decision making and the procedures that 
must be followed. But licensing authorities must take care to ensure that in dealing with 
applications under the Gambling Act they follow the procedures that this Act requires and 
only take into account issues that are relevant to this Act. Particular care should be taken 
to distinguish Gambling Act considerations from those relevant to alcohol licensing, public 
entertainment or late night refreshment.

2. Issues

2.1 It is suggested that the updated draft policy be sent out for Consultation following the 
timetable detailed in section 3.2.

2.2 A number of amendments have been made to the Policy implemented in 2016. The main 
amendments are summarised below:

- The appendix relating to Gaming Machines, their stakes and prizes and location has 
been removed. This is under advice from the Gambling Commission as the 
information is subject to change and if it did so then a review of the Council Policy 
would be required;

- The local area profile section of the Policy (section 5) has been reduced. The 
Gambling Commission have advised that if a Council wishes to create a Local Area 
Profile it is best doing so as a separate ‘live’ document so it can be updated without 
the need to review the Policy and can readily address a change in circumstances of a 
particular area;

Page 12



 

 
3

- The local risk assessments section of the Policy (section 4) has been improved to set 
down specifics considerations that premises licence holder
[...]
 premises licence 
holders will also be sent a copy of the correspondence. 

2.7 A list of groups and individuals can be consulted. Any further suggestions for potential 
Consultees are welcomed.

3. Options Considered 

3.1 The Council have a statutory duty consult on, publish and implement a Gambling Policy 
every 3 years as required by the Gambling Act 2005. It is requested that Members agree 
that the Policy detailed in Appendix A may be sent for consultation and brought back for 
consideration in line with the table below:

3.2 Timetable

31st July 2018 Initial discussions at Licensing Committee. Approval is given to 
send the draft policy for consultation

6th August 2016 Gambling Policy sent out for 10 week consultation (ends 12th 
October 2018)

30th October 2018 Meeting of Licensing Committee to discuss responses to the 

Page 13



 

 
4

consultation and amend Policy as required. Approval is given 
to send to Full Council for agreement

21st November 2018 Proposed Policy to be considered by Full Council
December 2018 (or in 
any case before 3rd 
January 2019)

Publish the Policy 

January 2019 (before 
31st)

Implement the new Policy

4. Recommendation

4.1 To receive the report 

4.2 To approve the draft Gambling Policy for Newcastle-under-Lyme.

4.3 To approve the commencement of the 10 week consultation.

4.4 That any responses received to the consultation be considered by the Committee at the 
meeting to be held on 30th October 2018 and that recommendations of this Committee to 
be included in the final report to Full Council.

4.5 That the updated Policy be presented for approval to Full Council at its meeting on 21st 
November 2018 in order that the Policy is published prior to 3rd January 2019.

5. Decision Required

5.1. The Council have a statutory duty consult on, publish and implement a Gambling Policy 
every 3 years as required by the Gambling Act 2005.

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

6.1 The co
[...]
uk/for-licensing-authorities/GLA/Guidance-to-
licensing-authorities.aspx
APPENDIX 2
MAP OF NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH

Page 37

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensing-authorities/GLA/Guidance-to-licensing-authorities.aspx
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensing-authorities/GLA/Guidance-to-licensing-authorities.aspx


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
24Page 38



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report for Public Protection Committee – July 2018

Title:                                  Public Space Protection Orders variation

Submitted by:                   Trevor Smith, Partnerships Interventions Officer

Portfolios:                         Community Safety and Wellbeing

Ward(s) affected:              All

Purpose of the Report

This report is to;

 Provide an update regarding a review undertaken on the Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) for Newcastle Town Centre.

 Provide recommendations to vary the conditions of the existing PSPO for Newcastle 
Town Centre and seek approval for the proposals.

Recommendations

That Cabinet notes the content of this report and approves the two proposed variations to the 
PSPO in Newcastle Town Centre.

Reasons

Following a Review of the existing PSPO it is recognised that the enforcement process could 
be more proactive in dealing with incidents of anti-social behaviour on Newcastle Town 
Centre.

1. Background

1.1 The Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001, which encompasses Designated Public 
Place Orders (DPPO’s) also known as Alcohol Prohibition Zones (APZ’s), has been 
replaced by the Anti-Social Crime and Policing Act 2014.  The Act governs PSPO’s 
and other powers such as Response to Complaints, issuing Fixed Penalty Notices 
and Closure of Premises.

1.2 The Anti-Social, Crime and Policing Act came into force on 20th October 2014.  This 
Act contains the provisions for the Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO’s), which 
were enacted by the Secr
[...]
 a further breach occur an FPN is issued, co-ordinated through the 
Partnership Team via the Councils Enforcement Policy.

2.3 The PSPO enables an authorised person (as outlined in the Councils Scheme of 
Delegation) to issue a warning to any persons which if ignored could result in that 
person being issued with a FPN.  The original intention that the use of FPNs would 
only be used in cases where offences persistently occur and where other preventative 
measures have failed to address the problems.  However, the use of warning notices 
has not been as successful as originally anticipated leading to the proposed change in 
process.

2.4 Subject to the FPN being paid in full within 14 days, the recipient is not liable to 
prosecution by the Council for the relevant offence. If the FPN remains unpaid after 
the 14 days, the offender will normally be prosecuted by the Council in line with the 
council’s adopted Enforcement Policy.

2.5 The maximum penalty that can be imposed is £100 and this must be paid within 14 
days of service of the FPN. However, it is possible to impose a lesser penalty for early 
payment and it for each authority to decide their penalty in the absence of statutory 
guidance. 

Page 41



 

 

2.6 The Fixed Penalty amounts are as follows:

 Payment of FPN within 10 days of issue £75 
 Payment of FPN between 10 and 14 days of issue £100

3.0 Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB)

3.1 Over the last 12 months the issue of begging has become more frequent and 
persistent in Newcastle Town Centre.  The reasons for this increase are believed to 
be;

 There is a displacement of beggars from the City of Stoke-on-Trent due to a 
sustained period of enforcement from the Police and Safer City Partnership.  
Beggars have crossed the border into Newcastle-under-Lyme as we have not 
employed such enforcement tactics.

 Beggars understand that it is difficult for the Police and other enforcement 
agencies to detect their activity.  There is a misconception that all beggars are 
rough sleepers but often this is not the case.  A number of those who beg 
portray themselves as being homeless but there is evidence that very few of 
the persistent beggars in the Town Centre are actually homeless.  These 
individuals are often referred to as ‘professional beggars’ and are often already 
in receipt of benefits and have stable accommodation either in Newcastle-
under-Lyme or in other areas.

 Residents of Newcastle-under-Lyme are considered to be extremely generous 
and will often put their hands in their pockets and give money directly to 
beggars whether they are asked to or not.  Whilst their generosity is admirable, 
it may be misguided as they are unaware of how their money is spent and 
what on.

 Begging is an extremely emotive subject and how to deal with the issue of 
begging polarises opinion. Prior to the launch of the PSPO Newcastle Borough 
Council’s stance was one of caution given that beggars are often classed as 
vulnerable individuals.  There are a proportion of individuals whom beg who 
are not in receipt of benefits and do not have accommodation but these are 
believed to be in the minority.  It could also be argued that those individuals 
who beg are vulnerable due to substance misuse and mental health issues.  
However, given the frequency of beggars on Newcastle Town Centre (the 
majority of which are known to services) it could be argued that effective 
enforcement is the key to tackle this issue.  Varying the PSPO to include a 
condition not to beg in Newcastle Town Centre would be one such way of 
tackling this issue.

3.2 As previously stated support will be continue to be offered in the first instance with 
enforcement activity being employed as a last resort to those persistently and 
aggressively begging and causing ASB in the Town Centre.

  4.0 Options considered

4.1 The options are as follows;

a. To support the Partnerships Team in streamlining the enforcement process by 
removing the warning notice stag
[...]
behalf of the 
authority expressly 
authorised by the relevant 
Head of Service

Extension of closure orders
Application to the  court for an extension of period  of a closure 
order or further extension
(Part 4 Chapter 3 section 82)

Head of Business 
Improvement, Central 
Services and Partnerships

Discharge of closure orders
Application to the court to discharge a closure order.
(Part 4 Chapter3 section 83)

Head of Business 
Improvement, Central 
Services and Partnerships

Enforcement of closure orders
Access to a premises etc. to enforce closure order, to secure 
premises against entry and carrying out essential maintenance 
or repairs.
(Part 4 Chapter 3 section 85)

Environmental Health 
Officers, Technical Assistants 
and Enforcement Officers 
authorised in writing

Proceedings for breach of closure notice / order
Application to court for prosecution for breach of closure order 
(Part 4 Chapter 3 section 86)

Public protection committee

FUNCTION EXERCISED BY
The Dangerous Dogs Act 1991

Section 5 Seizure / entry to premises and evidence 

Seizure of dangerous dogs in any place power of entry onto 
premises  to seize a dangerous dog

Environmental Health 
Officers, Technical Assistants 
and Enforcement Officers 
authorised in writing

Page 50



 

 

Newcastle Town Centre Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) June 2018

Introduction

The Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001, which encompassed Designated Public Place 
Orders (DPPO’s) also known as Alcohol Prohibition Zones (APZ’s), has been replaced by the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act.  The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act (2014) contains the provisions for the Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO’s), which 
were enacted by the Secretary of State and other ASB powers.
Under the Act there is provision for all Local Authorities to introduce measures to address 
anti-social behaviour in public spaces.  The Act supersedes all previous powers, e.g. gating 
orders, dog control orders, 
[...]
th areas.

The Police have placed a number of section 34 dispersal orders into force on Newcastle 
Town Centre over the last month.  This is to combat ASB which spikes over the warmer 
summer months. Following the introduction of the s34’s, the Police have arrested 15 
individuals who have caused trouble in Newcastle Town Centre in the daytime.   

Page 56



 

 

3 Community Protection Notices have also been issued by the Police, prohibiting individuals 
from certain activities such as street drinking.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Partnerships Team work with partners to streamline the 
enforcement process and vary the wording of the existing PSPO conditions to include those 
who are persistently begging.

The wording we would like to introduce is:-

No person shall beg (using either active or passive methods of obtaining alms) or ask 
members of the public for money in a public place.

(Alms are money or goods given to those as an act of charity).
  

The reasons for our recommendation are as follows:-

1. Over the last 12 months Newcastle Town Centre has seen an increase in begging 
which has caused complaints from both residents and businesses and we have been 
unable to use the existing PSPO to take enforcement action with this cohort

2. Over the past 12 months warning notices have not been as effective as first 
anticipated with a number of individuals repeat offending. NBCs Legal Team has 
recommended a zero tolerance approach, dispensing with warning notices and 
issuing FPNs as soon as a breach occurs.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1

Institute of Licensing – Creation of Guidelines on how to treat taxi applicants with 
convictions

Submitted by:  Head of Environmental Health/Licensing Administration Team Manager

Portfolio: Finance & Resources

Wards Affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To notify the Committee of the model Convictions Guidelines created by the Institute of 
Licensing alongside the Local Governmen
[...]
ricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES (GAMBLING POLICY)
	a. App A - Gambling Statement of Policy - DRAFT 2018

	9 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS VARIATION
	Appendix 1 PSPO implementation process May 2018
	Adopted scheme of delegation
	Newcastle Town Centre PSPO Review Report (2018)

	10 INSTITUTE OF LICENSING - CREATION OF GUIDELINES ON HOW TO TREAT TAXI APPLICANTS WITH CONVICTIONS
	1. App A  - IoL Guidance on Suitability ONLINE PDF (2)
	Front and Back Cover - A4 Guidelines of applicant suitability.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418 ONLINE PDF.pdf
	Front Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418.pdf
	Back Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf



	13 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	14 APPEAL OUTCOME -MR TK
	15 APPEAL OUTCOME - MR SK
	16 APPEAL OUTCOME - MR MA
	17 APPEAL OUTCOME - MR TH
	18 APPEAL OUTCOME - MR RA





Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 31/07/18

1

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 31st July, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair

Councillors

Officers

Miss J Cooper, John Cooper, Dymond, Johnson, Robinson, 
Spence, Sweeney, Walklate, J Waring, S White and Wright

Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services, 
Matthew Burton - Licensing Administration Team Manager, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Anne-Marie Pollard - Solicitor and 
Trevor Smith - Community Safety Officer

1. PART 1 - LICENSING 

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Kearon, Parker, J Tagg, G Williams and J 
Williams.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June, 2018 be
 agreed as a correct record.

5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 
(GAMBLING POLICY) 

Consideration was given to a report seeking agreement for the consultation process 
for the Council’s Gambling Policy.

Members’ attention was brought to paragraph 2.2 of the report which outlined a 
number of amendments that had been made to the 2016 Policy.

Paragraph 2.5 of the report gave options of who to consult.  Councillor Robinson 
suggested that paper copies of any consultation be made available for people who 
did not have access to any access to the internet. 

Resolved: (i) That the report be received.
(ii) That the Draft Gambling policy for Newcastle under Lyme    be 

approved.
(iii) That the commencement of the ten week consultation be 

agreed.
(iv) That any responses received to the consultation be considered 

by the committee at the meeting to be held on 30 October, 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 31/07/18

2

2018 and that recommendations of this Committee be included 
in the final report to Full Council.

(v) That the updated Policy be presented to Full Council for 
approval  at its meeting on 21 November, 2018.

6. FIVE MINUTES BREAK 

7. PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN) 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were declarations of interest stated.

9. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS VARIATION 

Consideration was given to a report  updating members on a review undertaken on 
the Public Space Protection Order for Newcastle Town Centre. 

The Council’s Community Safety Officer, Trevor Smith advised Members that 
Cabinet had approved the two proposed variations as set out in the report.

There were a lot of professional beggars in the town centre and Members were 
advised that there had been a lot of displacement  from Stoke on Trent due to 
measures that had been introduced by the City Council.

Newcastle’s aim would be to target persistent aggressive beggars rather than issuing 
a lot of Fixed Penalty Notices.

Councillor Spence referred to paragraph 3.1 of the report and requested that 
Members receive more information on this.

Resolved: That the two variations to the Public Space Protection Order in
Newcastle Town Centre be approved.  

  

10. INSTITUTE OF LICENSING - CREATION OF GUIDELINES ON HOW TO TREAT 
TAXI APPLICANTS WITH CONVICTIONS 

Consideration was given to a report notifying Members of the model Convictions 
Guidelines that had been created by various Associations.

The Council’s current Taxi Policy was presently under review and would be brought 
to the next meeting.  It was anticipated that the model guidelines would be included 
in the updated Policy. 

Resolved: That the document be noted.

11. PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED) 

12. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 31/07/18

3

paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972

13. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June, 2018 be
agreed as a correct record.

14. APPEAL OUTCOME -MR TK 

Resolved:  That the report be received.

15. APPEAL OUTCOME - MR SK 

Resolved:  That the report be received.

16. APPEAL OUTCOME - MR MA 

Resolved:  That the report be received.

17. APPEAL OUTCOME - MR TH 

Resolved:  That the report be received.

18. APPEAL OUTCOME - MR RA 

Resolved:  That the report be received.

19. URGENT BUSINESS 

The following item was considered urgent to enable sufficient membership of the 
Public Protection Sub Committees.

Public Protection Sub Committees

There had been an issue with Members not being able to attend meetings of the 
above held during Tuesday daytimes.

The Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services, Nesta Barker informed 
Members that she would review the arrangements and report back to the next 
meeting.

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.55 pm


